s‘% MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
4h TE MANATU WAKA

0C241453

7 February 2025

Téna koe

| refer to your email dated 18 December 2024, requesting the following under the Official
Information Act 1982 (the Act):

“ Any correspondence since 1 June 2023 between SOC NZ Limited and/or TUV SUD (or their
officers) and the Ministry of Transport regarding accepting or rejecting A**, C** or D** vehicle
emissions codes (used vehicles from Japan) as suitable for compliance for entry to the NZ fleet.

» Any correspondence since 1 June 2023 between VTNZ Limited and/or DEKRA (or their officers)
and the Ministry of Transport regarding accepting or rejecting A**, C**, or D** vehicle emissions codes
(used vehicles from Japan) as suitable for compliance for entry to the NZ fleet.

» Any correspondence since 1 June 2023 between the Motor Industry Association (or their officers)
and the Ministry of Transport regarding accepting or rejecting A**, C**, or D** vehicle emissions codes
(used vehicles from Japan) as suitable for compliance for entry to the NZ fleet.

» Any advice given on the suitability of A**, C**, and D** emissions codes to be acceptable from New
Zealand Transport Agency (NZTA)

» Any minutes of meetings between MOT and any or all of the entities mentioned above (physical or
virtual) where this subject is discussed (it need not be the only topic of discussion).

* Any minutes of meetings between Ministry of Transport and New Zealand Transport Agency to
discuss the suitability of A**, C**, or D** emission codes”

Six documents fall within the scope of your request and are detailed in the document schedule
attached as Annex 1. The schedule outlines how the documents you requested have been treated
under the Act.
Certain information is withheld under the following sections of the Act:

9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons

Certain information is refused under the following section of the Act

18(d) the information requested is publicly available.
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With regard to the information that has been withheld under section 9 of the Act, | am satisfied that
the reasons for withholding the information at this time are not outweighed by public interest
considerations that would make it desirable to make the information available.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review of this response by the Ombudsman, in
accordance with section 28(3) of the Act. The relevant details can be found on the Ombudsman’s
website www.ombudsman.parliament.nz

The Ministry publishes our Official Information Act responses and the information contained in our
reply to you may be published on the Ministry website. Before publishing we will remove any
personal or identifiable information.

Naku noa, na

Siobhan Routledge
Director Aviation
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Annex 1

Passenger Car-Light-Duty-Vehicle.pdf

This document is attached to doc #6
“Email: RE: OC241305-Vehicle emissions
codes”

Tpa ot Date Title Treatment
document
1 PDF document 22 June SOC NZ Limited- Submission: The Refused in full under section
2023 proposed changed to the Land Transport 18(d) as the information
Rule: Vehicle Exhaust Emissions 2007 requested in publicly available
on the Ministry's website here
2 PDF document 26 June MIA submission: Vehicle Exhaust Refused in full under section
2023 Emissions Amendment 2023 18(d) as the information
requested in publicly available
on the Ministry's website here
3 Email 9 September | FW Lobbying of MOT to change emissions | Some information withheld
2024 code acceptance under section 9(2)(a)
3.1 | Word document Explanation of Test Regimes and values Release in full
for MOT.doc.
This document is attached to doc #3"Email
FW Lobbying of MOT to change emissions
code acceptance”
3.2 | PDF document 27 January Explaining road transport emissions- A Refused in full under section
2024 non-technical guide. Pdf 18(d) as the information
requested in publicly available
This document is attached to doc #3°Email | on the Ministry's website here
FW Lobbying of MOT to change emissions
code acceptance’
3.3 | Word document 1 March ICCT-NZ report and memo on conversion Refused in full under section
2020 factor report final.pdf. 18(d) as the information
requested in publicly available
This document is attached to doc #3 “Email | on the Ministry's website here
FW Lobbying of MOT to change emissions
code acceptance”
4 Email 26 July 2023 | JP-EU equivalency work for Dan to review | Some information withheld
section under 9(2)(a)
4.1 | Excel spreadsheet JP-EU equivalency work.xIxsx Release in full
This document is attached to doc #4 “Email
JP equivalency work for Dan fo review
5 Email 11 October RE: Info how Euro/Japan equivalencies Some information withheld
2024 were determined? under section 9(2)(a)
6 Email 4 December | RE: OC241305-Vehicle emissions codes Some information withheld
2024 under section 9(2)(a)
6.1 | PDF document 2019 Delphi emissions booklet 2019-2020- Refused in full under section

18(d) as the information
requested in publicly available
on the Ministry's website here
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Doc #1: FW: Lobbying of MOT
to change emission code

From: . acceptance
rom: Gavelene Wright

To: Liz Hopgood

Subject: FW: Lobbying of MOT to change emission code acceptance

Date: Friday, 11 October 2024 10:17:21 am

Attachments: image001 jpg

From: 5 %(2)@) %.b

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2024 2:03 PM %
@nzt >
=

To: Blake Shepherd <Blake.Shepherd@nzta.govt.nz>; Anna Cleary <Anna. ﬁ%

Cc: Karl Laulu <Karl.Laulu@nzta.govt.nz>; Lily McSweeney <Lily.Mc

Gayelene Wright <g.wright@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Lobbying of MOT to change emission code acc@e

Hi All @ < ?

Sorry for the lengthy delay in sending you som 't; my i d a little more contenton
the acceptance of certain 3 digit emission cades Japa&u d imports.

| have written a short summary anc@@ aco seful documents,

| hope this helps. 6 OQ

Best regards. @E Q

(a

SmallLoge

-

This message and any files rhay contain information that is confidential and/or subject of legal privilege intended only for use by the
intended recipient. If you have received this message in error please notify the sender immediately and delete the message.

From: 5 %(2)@)
Sent: Thursday, 22 August 2024 11:01 am
To: Blake Shepherd <Blake.Shepherd@nzta.govt.nz>; Anna Cleary <Anna.Cleary@nzta.govi.nz>




Cc: Karl Laulu <Karl.Laulu@nzta.govt.nz>; Lily McSweeney <Lily.McSweeney@nzta.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Lobbying of MOT to change emission code acceptance

Hi Blake

Thanks.

S
9(2)
(@)

SOC NZ Limited

Tel :59(2)(@)

Email 8 9(2)(@) %
Website : www.socnz.co.nz

SmalllLogo &

This message and any files may contain information that is confidential and/or %gal privil nded only for use by the
intended recipient. If you have received this message in error please notify @de immediately a elete the message.
From: Blake Shepherd <Blake.Shepherd @nzta.

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 10:49 Al\/I
To:59(2@) Anna C Ann @nzta govt.nz>

Cc: Karl Laulu <Karl.Laulu@nzta.govt. ily McSw. ||y McSweeney@nzta.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Lobbying of MOT to c% issio cceptance
H 8
?~ C)3
Thanks for the emails o ust a?n wledging we are receiving and thinking about them at

the moment. I've Warl La ily McSweeny as well who are also working on the
Exhaust Emissi \

Blake Q»V

Blake Shepherd O

Principal Advi
System Poli em Leadershlp Group

From: S 9@

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 10:45 AM

To: Anna Cleary <Anna.Cleary@nzta.govt.nz>

Cc: Blake Shepherd <Blake.Shepherd@nzta.govt.nz>



Subject: RE: Lobbying of MOT to change emission code acceptance
Hi Anna

I should probably have explained, the essence of trying to understand emissions testing, is notin
the tailpipe values, it is in the way those values are achieved and the specific test methods used.

The most noticeable difference between EU NEDC and the Japanese test regimes of JC08 and
J10-15, is that the testing cycle in EU, starts from the moment you start the car, when the
vehicles fuel enrichment device is activated , therefore producing a large percentage of the
pollutants captured....both Japanese test regimes have a warm up period, allowing the system to
clear the pollutants from the start up procedure.

However, the Japanese test cycle was designed for giving best results frofm a’car with a small
engine (around 1000cc), driving in an urban setting with a top speed of 80kph; whereas the EU
NEDC cycle is designed for vehicles with around a 2000cc engineddriving under mixed conditions
and up to 120kph. Cars designed for the market where the local test regime and ptocess is
prevalent will be designed to pass those emission tests, so ifithey*don’t therythere is s good
reason why.

Best regards.

S
9(2)
@

SOC NZ Limited
Tel : 892)(@)
Email 8 9(2)(@)

Website : www.socnz.cofaz

SmallLogo

2] |

This message and any fileg/ay centain information that is confidential and/or subject of legal privilege intended only for use by the
intended recipient. If youlhave received this message in error please notify the sender immediately and delete the message.

From: S 9@&)

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 10:32 AM

To: Anna.Cleary <Anna.Cleary@nzta.govt.nz>

Cc: Blake Shepherd <Blake.Shepherd@nzta.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: Lobbying of MOT to change emission code acceptance

Hi Anna

Thanks.

This was some reasonably in depth work a few years ago and there is much more info than | have



already supplied.

I have also reached out to our partners in Japan (TUV SUD JP.) and requested them to supply any
information they think will help.

If Blake or any others in your team would like to discuss, please contact me.

Best regards.

S
9(2)
(@)

SOC NZ Limited
Tels 22)(@)
Email 5 2@

Website : www.socnz.co.nz

This message and any files may contain information that is confidential and/ar subject of legal
privilege intended only for use by the intended recipient. If youhave receivedithis message in error
please notify the sender immediately and delete the message:

On 22 Aug 2024, at 10:27, Anna Cleary’<Anna.Cleary@nzta.govt.nz> wrote:

Kiaora® _,
9(2)

Thanks for the email = ["m.doing well and hope you and the Hutt hills are too

I've shared your email andsattachments with our team, and I’'m also CC’ing our lead
on the work intothis email, one of our excellent Principal Advisors, Blake Shepherd.

As you know, we'révalwadys keen to ensure all views are captured and taken into
account, so this afe is much appreciated, | hope it’s not the last info-sharing that
takes place either.

Cheers,

AC

Anna Cleary (She/Her)
Manager, Regulatory Policy

Policy | Te Tuapae System Leadership
Email: anna.cleary@nzta.govt.nz

Phone: 8 9(2)(@)
Mobile: s 9(2)(a)

NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi



44 Bowen Street
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand

Connect with us on social media

<image001.png>

From: 5 9(2)(@ >

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 8:32 AM

To: Anna Cleary <Anna.Cleary@nzta.govt.nz>

Subject: Lobbying of MOT to change emission code acceptance

s 9(2)(2)

You don't often get email from Learn why this is important

Hi Anna

Hope you are well.

Are you involved with advising MOT on the recent lo6bbying they havefeceived to
accept further emission codes on vehicles froptJapan?

I must admit, it makes me pretty annoyed that certain industry associations think
that this should be re-visited after extensive consultation which, if anything landed
on their side of the fence with the’codes that we accept currently.

From the research completed prior to ahd during 2022, the closest to EU5 is
actually Japan 2018, but it was acceptedithat if that was the minimum accepted
standard, then there would be asSighificant negative affect on the volume used car
import industry, tothe/extentthat it may not survive, therefore allowances were
made for D** codes.

| have significant research on this subject, if you need any, but in reality, you should
not need anything more than the ICCT report commissioned by MOT in 2021, which
is fairly clear.

| haye attached a few documents you may find interesting, they show the differing
test cycles and how they work, along with opinions etc.

Ultimately, it is fully accepted that equivalence is an unachievable goal, where test
procedures are concerned, but in the previous consultation and eventual regulation,
the MOT took a pragmatic approach, the Japanese test procedures do not even
measure some of the relevant and measured content that the EU system does at
similar ages.

Please contact me if you would like to discuss further or need any more information.

Best regards.



S
9(2)
(@)

SOC NZ Limited

Tel $9(2)(@)

Email 8 9(2)(@)

Website : www.socnz.co.nz

<image004.jpg>

This message and any files may contain information that is confidential and/or subject of legal privilege intended

only for use by the intended recipient. If you have received this message in error please notify the sender
immediately and delete the message.

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is
classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any classification markings must be
adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you mustnot'perdse,
disclose, disseminate, copy or use the message in anyavay. Ifiyou have
received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email
and then destroy the original message. This comtuhication may/beaccessed
or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency.fof information assurance
purposes.

This message, together with any attachments, may contaiminformation that is classified
and/or subject to legal privilege. Any classification markings must be adhered to. If you are
not the intended recipient, you mustnot peruse, disclose, disseminate, copy or use the
message in any way. If you have received thisymessage in error, please notify us
immediately by return email and then destroy the original message. This communication
may be accessed or retained’by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency for information
assurance purposes.



Doc # 3.1: Explanation of
Test Regimes and values

SOC NZ for MOT.doc
LIMITED

Importance of understanding Emissions Test Cyle application.

High level overview

Over the past 40+ years, there have been continuous development of measuring and identifying
vehicle emissions and until the recent development and acceptance of Real Driving Emissions
(RDE) testing, which has broadly aligned different countries methods and procedures for
measuring vehicle emissions (while allowing local driving conditions to be accommodated).

While the development and adoption of the RDE testing regimes (broadly from 2018 on) has
gone a long way to align the emissions values being recorded at the tailpipe, previous(differing
test procedures from multiple countries, use significantly different approaches, therefore
meaning the results at tailpipe are largely unreliable if being used in_ comparison,across
markets, specifically when being used as a benchmark for develaping,a universal method to
asses a vehicles emissions when being imported into New Zealandas a used vehicle.

SOC NZ Limited
Registered office: Level 2, Pretoria Street Lower Hutt, New Zealand
NZ Companies Registration Number : 6221411
GST Number : 121-906-945



SOCNZ
LIMITED

O

By studying r%l tables, which are comparisons of the regime process, it can be seen that
while the tailpi missions remain constant (M class vehicles/passenger cars) throughout the

Europe@ dards EU5a, EU5b, EU6b, EU6c, EU6d Temp and EUGd, as in the Japanese
standa

SOC NZ Limited
Registered office: Level 2, Pretoria Street Lower Hutt, New Zealand
NZ Companies Registration Number : 6221411
GST Number : 121-906-945



LIMITED

SOC NZ Limited



SOCNZ

LIMITED

What is demonstrated by the above information is that the eventual tailpipe emissions have
been set at a constant over the more stringent emissions codes applied to both Japanese
standards and European standards, therefore the changes to improve outcomes, must be
achieved by the method of measuring those emissions, meaning that the conditions of
measurement and timings of measurement (in an attempt to replicate a more realistic drive
cycle) will have a significant effect on the outcome.

The above information shows that the Japanese JC08 method uses a variety of ‘Hot Start’
process’ to achieve the differing emission codes allocated to specific vehicles, using a
percentage of the old 10-15 method, blended with the newer JC08 method, meaning thatithe
vehicle has been running for a period of time prior to any sampling of tailpipe gasses being
performed, whereas the two other comparison test regimes (EU and USA), both use a‘cold start
method, meaning that tailpipe sampling is conducted throughout the test'period.

This may not appear to be a large difference, however, it is generally accepted that, if compared
under similar general test conditions, during identical periods.of test'throughoutsstart-up and
after the vehicle has been running for a short while, readings which maysdifferby as much as
40% (over the start period timing)

The document attached to the email on this generalisummary, gives a fairly good low level
explanation of emissions and on page 23 there is a\fairly simple summary of test methods,
which state how the Japanese test methods use hot and colditests to gain their eventual
readings and the chart on page 3 of this repart gives detail\of the specific percentages.

The comparison or equivalence between\differenteountries standards is an impossible task, this
was identified in the ICCT reporfrcommissioned by ‘and delivered to MOT in 2022 (attached to
the email with this report).

The only real way to confirm ifiJapanese:-Domestic Market Vehicles meet EU5 emissions would
be to have them fully tested by an approeved EU emissions test facility with a certified operator.

Whereas Europeans17_ digit VIN identified vehicles can be significantly different technically,
while having similar VIN numabers, as the specifics are controlled and identified by the ‘Variant
and Version’ of‘these vehielesyhot specifically the VIN. The Japanese Domestic Market (JDM)
vehicles are (I am informed) identical, as identified by the model code, normally found on the
Chassis Plate of the vehicle.

SOC NZ Limited
Registered office: Level 2, Pretoria Street Lower Hutt, New Zealand
NZ Companies Registration Number : 6221411
GST Number : 121-906-945



SOCNZ

LIMITED

Conclusion

For the majority of European (and some other 17 digit VIN numbered) vehicles showing a 3 digit
emission standard on their Japanese Export Certificate and sold new in Japan, then exported to
NZ as used imports at a later date, we are able, through our partners in Germany, to provide at
a small cost, certificates to confirm the EU emissions status of these vehicles (we set this
process up in 2011 and it has been running since then), where they are specifically identified on
the EU database, therefore no problem exists for these vehicles.

For JDM vehicles which when tested to EU standards might meet EU emission standards; |
would suggest that | engage with our partners in Germany and gain a quete to completeithe EU
testing on the vehicles in question and as (unlike EU 17 digit VIN numbered vehicles) thé model
code should reflect identical technical specification then a model code database for JDM
vehicles could be compiled to show which are compliant and whigh are not.

| cannot stress how important for equitability it is, that if this testing of JDM vehicles were to be
completed, it would need to be done using the correct testingfaeilities andtesting methods.

I should also stress, that however clever Atrtificial Intelligence is and.as has been demonstrated
recently in many reports of the incorrect results being, achieved by, employing artificial
intelligence, that any solutions based on this techngology could\be liable to challenge and
knowing the depth of the subject matter would ' most likelydbe fictisious.

Joe Barnett

Director SOC NZ Ltd.

SOC NZ Limited
Registered office: Level 2, Pretoria Street Lower Hutt, New Zealand
NZ Companies Registration Number : 6221411
GST Number : 121-906-945



Doc #4: RE_JP
equivalency work for Dan

From: Dan Myers to review
To: Sigurd Magnusson
Ce: Gayelene Wright
Subject: RE: JP-EU equivalency work for Dan to review.
Attachments: image001.png
Image002.png
Hi

Monday at 10am should be ok — | will be in the Palmerston North office in the morning and in
training all afternoon, so if | don’t dial in can we have Tuesday as a backup? Any time.

Re. #2 below:

Kit’s calcs assume that only HC and NOx reduce with the 25%/50%/75% reductions in the
standards and info from Fumi supports this, here is the data for Japan 2018:

Next Phase Regulation
Test Mode Components Enfobssment Standard value|
year
co 2.03 (1.15)
WLTC NMHC 0.16 (0.10)
(g/km) 2018
X7 NOx 0.08 (0.05)
PM 0.007 (0005

Attached Table 6 (Related to Article 5)

STANDARD OF APPROVAL OF ARTICRE 5 CO}"CERNED WITH
MOTOR VEHICLES IN ITEM (A).OF TABLE IN ITEM (3) OF

ARTICLE 5
Contenmts of standard concerned
R_rsp_ectiv: values‘postedun the right column of the said Table
Stundand concarning measufement substances included in emissions of Item
(2) of Article 4
Carbon Nofi-methane Nitrogen Particulate
imonoxide hydrocarbon oxide matter

1. Exhaust emisSion " More than More than Extremely
level 25% lower tham 1.15 onless 0.05. but 0.025, but small
that of 20 18stafdasd 0.075 orless 0.038 or less quantities
2. Exh@uspemission More than More than Extremely
level 50% lower than ol 1'9%r less 0.025. but 0.013. but small
that of 2018 standafd, 0.05 or less 0.025 or less quantities
3. Exhaust emiSsion Extremely
level 75% lowes than 1.15 or less 0.025 or less 0.013 or less small
that of 2018 standsFd quantities

Remarks;

r"\The provisions of Item 1 of the Remarks of Attached Table 1 shall apply
to the definition of terms appearing in this table.

2. The provisions of Item 2 of the Remarks of Attached Table 1 shall apply
to the method for selecting the standard with which the motor vehicle
concerned with the application complies in this table.

Regards
Dan Myers

Senior Principal Engineer, Vehicle Standards
Te Ropu Waeture | Regulatory Services



Email: Dan.Myers@nzta.govt.nz
Phone:s 9(2)(@
Mobile:s 9(2)(@)

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency

From: Sigurd Magnusson

Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2023 2:38 pm

To: Dan Myers

Cc: Gayelene Wright

Subject: JP-EU equivalency work for Dan to review.

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply
unless you recognise the sender’s email address and know the content is safe.

o

Thanks for talking for a few hours today. As discussed please review the @ed. I'm a@
with the quality of the work, subject to your review, however there t%/?\ [ N the
Ve

don’t
answer to (see coloured text below and in the attached). The Iat@% uerie@apanese
official some time ago (I will chase). Are you able to ask Fumi today what shefcanexplain on
these two matters?

1. Note: In 2023, most imported petrol vehicles &r
2018 but use the "D" code indicating Jap
possible these are still only meeting Ja
rather than meet the Japan 2009 limi \

2. The above assumes that NO, PMNCO educe&%t e Dxx, 4xx, 5xx, codes. It is

not certain which pollutants be Tower t warded those codes.
Ideally it would be good if we discuss’a dba ve on the spreadsheet on Monday.

Does 10am Monday suit?
Cheers % Q~
Sigurd ?N O
Sigurd Magnusson % g
Senior Adviser - En nmeht, En% nd Adaptation
Ministry of Tran —Te Manzk\ aka

s 9(2)(@) Q~
MINISTRY OF TRA k

nufagtured between 2009 and
reguigtiQls. It is therefore
5 i s, I.e. no PM limit,

Wellington (H \4 ) | Ground Floor, 3 Queens Wharf | PO Box 3175 | Wellington 6011 | NEW
ZEALAND | 1@6 439 9000 |

Auckl Z Government Auckland Policy Office | 45 Queen Street | PO Box 106238 | Auckland
City | nd 1143 | NEW ZEALAND | Tel: +64 4 439 9000 |

Disclaimer: This email is only intended to be read by the named recipient. It may contain information
which is confidential, proprietary or the subject of legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
you must delete this email and may not use any information contained in it. Legal privilege is not
waived because you have read this email.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.




Document # 5: ~RE: info on
how Euro/Japan equivalencies
were determined?

From: Lily McSweeney
To: Nick Paterson; Karl Laulu
Cc: Gayelene Wright; Carol Rios Diaz; Liz Hopgood; Blake Shepherd
Subject: RE: Info on how Euro/Japan equivalencies were determined?
Date: Tuesday, 15 October 2024 2:58:04 pm
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png
image003.png
Hi Nick and Liz —

Thanks Nick for that clarity, understood. Our previous communication was based on that the
prior work on this had been Ministry led, and we (personally, not the organisation) were not
directly involved — however we recognise the change in personnel on your side too and are
happy to have this back on the regulator again.

| will provide more fulsome information regarding Liz’s request this weekibut here is aystafter

Note, | have switched from using “equivalency” to “alignment” —Jfthinkthis betterrecognises
that the various standards from different parts of the world will never be exactly equivalent in
every factor. It isn’t NZ’s role to create harmonisation betweenthe internatienal standards,
rather it is NZ's role to ensure that the standards we list@s/Our minimum requirement are
creating roughly similar outcomes in the vehicles wefallow.

Firstly, confirming that Karl and | will do / leadthexwork toseview the justification of how we
determined alignment as per the VIA requestywell supported by our SME’s — key here on our
side will be Dave Brown, Dan Myers, apd Fumi Normanjamong others. We have not (as far as |
am aware) kicked off the review of jUstification beyondithe initial conversations we had when
the issue was first raised. This isdoecausé we afe focusing on the issue (ISC) still outstanding for
the first amendment and do,not'want to everstretch the time and goodwill of our SME’s who
have other workloads as well\as advisipg on these technical matters.
In my opinion, the aims af'the workwillbe to:

Identify the justifications thatwe used to determine alignment between Japanese and
European standard$ (Gurrently in progress)

Ensufe that these justifications remain sound and are achieving the desired outcome of
(TBC but something ta.doywith NZ accepting standards that are as aligned as possible from a
variety of jurisdictions tonensure vehicles being imported from around the globe are meeting
similar emissiop‘targets / passing similar emission tests)

If detepmined that the justification is not sound, action how we can resolve identified
issues.

Regarding’the request on info for how we determined the alignments, | am still pulling this
together from my end and will give you a debrief soon (I am aiming for an initial set of info to
you tomorrow). It would be useful, if you haven’t already, to have a look in TARDIS and see if
Sigurd had saved any relevant documents in there?

Cheers!

Lily McSweeney (She/Her)

Policy Advisor, Users and Vehicles System Policy



System Policy | Te Taapae System Leadership
Email: lily.mcsweeney@nzta.govt.nz

Phone: 5 9@

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency

From: Nick Paterson <N.Paterson@transport.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, October 14, 2024 10:04 AM

To: Karl Laulu <Karl.Laulu@nzta.govt.nz>

Cc: Gayelene Wright <g.wright@transport.govt.nz>; Carol Rios Diaz
<C.RiosDiaz@transport.govt.nz>; Liz Hopgood <L.Hopgood@transport.govt.nz>; Blake Shepherd
<Blake.Shepherd@nzta.govt.nz>; Lily McSweeney <Lily.McSweeney@nzta.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Info on how Euro/Japan equivalencies were determined?

Hi Karl,

Thank you for your email. This is anissue that we would need the NZTA to review as the
regulator. | understand that at the the time there was_an agreement forthe MoT to do this
work, although this would normally be a matter thatthe regulator would lead, as we had
the capacity and capability to do that. MoT no lenger/has the capability to undertake this
work, and as we are not a regulatory agency,we are not acétively/seeking to replace this
capability.

Kind regards
Nick

Nick Paterson

T:§%@@ L\ | BYn.patecsen@transport.govt.nz | www.transport.govt.nz

N A

Il;ﬁl

From: Karl Laulu <Karl.aulu@nzta.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, @ctober 11, 2024 12:04 PM

To: Liz Hopgood <L.Hopgood@transport.govt.nz>; Blake Shepherd
<BlakesShepherd@nzta.govt.nz>; Lily McSweeney <Lily.McSweeney@nzta.govt.nz>
Cc: Gayelene Wright <g.wright@transport.govt.nz>; Carol Rios Diaz

<C.RiosDiaz@transport.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Info on how Euro/Japan equivalencies were determined?
Hi Liz,

We have worked closely with our SMEs, and they’ve confirmed equivalency was
introduced into the 2023 consultation by the Ministry.

Below is a shippet of content used during the consultation information session lead by
MOT, where the Ministry has determined and labelled equivalents as well as the
Japanese standards as being weaker:



I Accepted Emissions Testing Standards from other Jurisdictions

«  Appropiiate egquivalencies need o be selected

«  Emassion limits pnd testing practices between the standards do not all akgn exactly

Euwro 5 equivalents Alignment with Euro § Ewro 6d equivalents Alignment with Euro 8d

| US Tier 2 Stronger US Tier 3 Stronger
| Japan 2008 Weaker Japan 2018 | Veaker
| ADR Ta/04 Aligns Future ADR79/05 | Expeciad to align
4
Future UNECE
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Dan Myers has provided me with emails confirming MOT were provided data (email
attached) from Japan authorities who compared results‘ofi vehicles tested.to JCO8 and
WLTP. The WLTP emissions were up to five times greatef than JC08. This confirmed that
Japan 2005 should not be directly compared to Euroe, 5 or 6. He"also provided the
attached spreadsheet (embedded in JP-EU email) prodlced by Sigurd detailing his take
on equivalency which I believe was then later used to finalise\2023 Amendment Rule
definitions for Japan 2005 low harm currentlyin=force.,

For me, the above information clearly serues things back to the Ministry to determine
the best way forward, keeping in mifid'eur SMEs have*advised we steer away from the
use of 'equivalence’ for emissiong’standards.,

Cheers

Karl Laulu (He/Hin)
Senior Policy Advisedr,/Users and Vehicles
System Policy | Te,Tuapaé - Systém‘Leadership | 5 9%2)@)

From: Liz Hopg(_)_od [ Hopsgod@transport.govi.nz>

Sent: Friday, Ogtober 11§2024/10:51 AM

To: Blake Shepherd.<Btak& Shepherd@nzta.govi.nz>; Lily McSweeney
<Lily.McSweeney@nztd.govt.nz>; Karl Laulu <Karl.| aulu@nzta govt.nz>
Cc: GayelenedVright <g.wright@transport govt.nz>; Carol Rios Diaz
<(C.RiosDigz @transport.govt.nz>

Subject™lnfa on how Euro/Japan equivalencies were determined?

Hi Blake, Lily, Karl

Hi, hope you are well

I’m hoping one of you may be able to help me out with any info you have on how the
Euro/Japan equivalencies were originally determined?

(and confirming, will you be/are you doing the current work on reviewing these? If not are



you able to connect me with who is. It may be good for us to get an update on what’s
happening in this space).

Thank a lot

Liz Hopgood
Kaitohutohu | Adviser, Environment
Te Manatia Waka Ministry of Transport

M: $°)@ | L.Hopgood@transport.govt.nz | www.transport.govt.nz

| work Monday, Tuesday, Friday

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Wellington (Head Office) | Ground Floor, 3 Queens Wharf | PO Box &1 7§ | Wellingtag 6011 | NEW
ZEALAND | Tel: +64 4 439 9000 |

Auckland | NZ Government Auckland Policy Office |Level 7,,18B%ictoria Stegi West | PO Box
106238 | Auckland City | Auckland 1143 | NEW ZEALAND{ Tgl: #64 4 439 90€0 |

Disclaimer: This email is only intended to be read by, the ndmed rgeipiéqt. It may contain information
which is confidential, proprietary or the subject of lggal\erivilege, Ifyyou are not the intended recipient
you must delete this email and may not use any TRfownation génfain&d in it. Legal privilege is not
waived because you have read this email.

Please consider the environment befoge“grintlihg this eRdail

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is
classified and/or subjectitolégal privilege.’Any classification markings must be
adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose,
disseminate, copynor use theamessage in any way. If you have received this message
in error, pleasenotify us immedriately by return email and then destroy the original
message. This‘ceemmunication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ

Transport Agency for information assurance purposes.

This message, together'with any attachments, may contain information that is classified
and/or subject to,legal privilege. Any classification markings must be adhered to. If you
are not the ifitended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate, copy or use the
messagedn.any»way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immedidtely by return email and then destroy the original message. This communication
may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency for information
assurance purposes.



Doc # 6:RE_0C241305 -
Vehicle emissions codes

From: s 9(2)(a)

To: Carol Rios Diaz; Lily McSweeney; Gayelene Wright; Blake Shepherd; Nick Paterson; Liz Hopgood
Subject: RE: 0C241305- Vehicle emissions codes

Date: Wednesday, 4 December 2024 4:49:05 pm

Attachments: image001.jpg

Delphi emissions booklet 2019-2020-Passenger-Car-Light-Duty-Vehicles-.pdf

Hi Carol et al,

Thanks for the response.

The essence of understanding emissions is to accept that the way the emissions are measured,
and the test regime is designed are the important factors.

It appears that MLIT are stating that a vehicle tested to JC08, when tested using WLTP would
show 5-6 times greater tailpipe emissions would be recorded.

It appears that when the difference between a vehicle being tested using NEDE-andWLTP is
generally around 10% (as is easily demonstrated using the ICCT conversion factors used by MOT)
and it should be accepted that the WLTP4 test regime is stibstantially similar t6 NEDC, with the
exception that WLTP4 requires an RDE test within to give balance between lab testing and real
driving. JCO8 (and all previous Japanese test regimeshhaye a significantly different test sequence
for all stages of the test and do not include manyfactors whic¢h go to the final result.

With the statement from MLIT that JCO8produces 5-6 times higher emissions when tested using
WLTP, it indicates that no D** codessshould be accepted:

In Europe, my partners tell me that with the-exception of Japan 2018 not measuring, PM (until
2020), PN on DI petrol and digsel'engines,they would consider Japan 2018 to be closer to EU5
than any other Japan emisSions standard, although Japan does not capture a significant number
of the mandatory requirements for.Europe.

Please use the attached Delphi emissions booklet to give an idea of how inferior the Japanese
testregimeis.

I hope this helps yourand please call if you would like to discuss further.

Thanks.

9(2)
@

SOC NZ Limited
Tel $92)@)

Emailf 92)@)

Website : www.socnz.co.nz
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This message and any files may contain information that is confidential and/or subject of legal privilege intended only for use by the
intended recipient. If you have received this message in error please notify the sender immediately and delete the message.

From: Carol Rios Diaz <C.RiosDiaz@transport.govi.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 4 December 2024 4:06 pm

To:59(2)(@)
Subect: 0]

C241305- Vehicle emissions codes

Please find attached a response to your OIA[OC241305]. &@ &
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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT E O
Wellington (Head Office) | Ground Floor, 3 Quee haﬁ@x 3175 | Wellington 6011 | NEW

ZEALAND | Tel: +64 4 439 9000 |

Auckland | NZ Government Auckla@iﬁi, 1678 Victoria Street West | PO Box
EW

106238 | Auckland City | Aucklan | Tel: +64 4 439 9000 |

Disclaimer: This email is onl{d d to gy the named recipient. It may contain information
which is confidential, propfetanf or the actaf legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
you must delete this em t any information contained in it. Legal privilege is not

waived because yo
Please mnsi@@






